those using forward contracts. It is also exposed to foreign currency translation risks for its

investments in Brazil, the UK, India, Switzerland, Turkey, and Poland.
As for the foreign currency translation risk, the Group believes this risk concerns mainly the

investment in Brazil due to the high volatility of the real, which impacts the investment's carrying

amount.

5 Net financial debt is measured as the sum of short-term and long-term financial liabilities minus cash and financial assets, see note No.

16. It should be noted that the methods for measuring net financial debt comply with the methods for measuring the Net Financial
Position defined by Consob Resolution No. 6064293 of 28 July 2006 and CESR recommendation of 10 February 2005.

  Financial Statements 31/12/2015

 9

Here below is a sensitivity analysis that shows the hypothetical accounting effects on the Group's
statement of financial position, simulating a +/-5% change in the EUR/BRL exchange rate compared

to 31 December 2015 (4.312 EUR/BRL):

   Change in EUR/BRL exchange rate

Consolidated statement of financial
position data   +5% -5%

€/million 31/12/2015 Change Change

Non-current assets 61.24  (0.81) 0.89

Current assets 155.71  (0.91) 1.01

TOTAL ASSETS 216.95  (1.72) 1.90

Total Shareholders' Equity 130.83  (1.53) 1.70

Non-current liabilities 31.22  (0.14) 0.16

Current liabilities 54.90  (0.05) 0.04

TOTAL LIABILITIES 216.95  (1.72) 1.90

� Interest rate risk

In 2015, the Group has obtained short and medium / long-term bank financing with floating rates.

Here below is a sensitivity analysis showing the effects on the result by simulating a +/- 25 basis

points change in interest rates:

   Change in interest rates

Consolidated income statement data   +25 bps -25 bps

€/million Year 2015 Change Change

Turnover 349.93  - -

EBITDA 8.24  - -

EBIT 0.67  - -

Net profit 2.95  (0.09) 0.09

� Risks related to fluctuations in prices of raw materials
The main raw material used by the Group is copper. The changes in its price can affect margins as
well as financial requirements. In order to mitigate the potential effect on margins of changes in the

price of copper, the Group implements a hedging policy using forward contracts on the positions
generated by operating activities.

A sensitivity analysis is provided below which shows the effects on the turnover and profit/loss of the

Group by simulating a change in the copper price of +/- 5% versus the average LME price in 2015:

   Change in the price of copper

Consolidated income statement data   +5% -5%

€/million Year 2015 Change Change

Turnover 349.93  11.94  (11.94)

EBITDA 8.24  (0.46) 0.55

EBIT 0.67  (0.46) 0.55

  Financial Statements 31/12/2015

 10

Financial risks
These are risks associated with financial resources.

� Credit risk
The credit position does not present particular concentrations. The Group constantly monitors this risk

using adequate assessment and lending procedures.

� Liquidity risk
Based on its financial situation, the Group rules out the possibility of difficulties in meeting obligations

associated with liabilities. It drew down smaller amounts on its bank credit lines due to the decline in

the price of raw materials, especially in the last part of the year.

[…]

Annual inflation rate 1.50% for 2016 0.60% for 2015

 1.80% for 2017 1.20% for 2016

 1.70% for 2018 1.50% for 2017 and
2018

 1.60% for 2019 2% from 2019 onwards

 2.00% from 2020 onwards

Annual rate of increase of employee termination

indemnities

2.625% for 2016 1.950% for 2015

 2.850% for 2017 2.4% for 2016

 2.775% for 2018 2.625% for 2017 and
2018

 2.700% for 2019 3% from 2019 onwards

 3.000% from 2020 onwards

The IBOXX Eurozone Corporate AA index with a 10+ year duration as of the measurement date was used as a

benchmark for the 2015 discount rate.

The annual increase rate for employee termination indemnity is 75% of inflation plus 1.5%.

It should also be noted that the discount rate used for the purposes of calculating the DBO of the subsidiary

Isomet (Switzerland), equal to 0.80% in 2015 and 1% in 2014, is based on government bond yields, given the
lack of a sufficiently large market of Corporate AA securities with adequate duration.

Here below are the disclosures required by the new IAS 19.

Sensitivity analysis of IRCE SPA’s main measurement parameters:

€/000 DBO change as of 31/12/2015

Inflation rate + 0.25%   4,441

Inflation rate – 0.25%   4,319
Discount rate + 0.25%   4,283

Discount rate – 0.25%   4,479

Turnover rate + 1%   4,368
Turnover rate -1%   4,393

2016 service cost:  0.00

Duration of the plan: 10

Sensitivity analysis of ISOMET AG’s main measurement parameters:

€/000 DBO change as of 31/12/2015

Inflation rate - 0.25%   1,227

Inflation rate + 0.25%   1,282
Discount rate -0.25%   1,513

Discount rate + 0.25%   1,017

Turnover rate -0.25%   1,193
Turnover rate +0.25%   1,322

2015 service cost with +0.25% discount rate: €/000 183

2015 service cost with +0.25% turnover rate: €/000 201

Duration of the plan: 15.6.

  Financial Statements 31/12/2015

 46

16. CURRENT FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities are broken down as follows:

€/000 31/12/2015  31/12/2014

- Payables due to banks 29,184  53,402

- Payables due for derivative contracts -  23

Total 29,184  53,425

With regard to financial liabilities, the overall net financial position of the Group, calculated in accordance

with the provisions of Consob Communication 6064293 dated 28 July 2006 and CESR recommendation dated
10 February 2005, was as follows:

€/000 31/12/2015  31/12/2014

Cash 5,402   6,567

Other current financial assets 11*  460*

Liquid assets 5,413  7,027

Current financial liabilities (29,184)  (53,415)*

Net current financial debt (23,771)  (46,388)

Non-current financial liabilities (22,462)  (3,252)

Non-current financial debt (22,462)  (3,252)

Net financial debt (46,233)   (49,639)

* These items differ from the corresponding items of the statement of financial position, since the fair value

measurement of copper forward contracts is not included.

17. TRADE PAYABLES

Trade payables are all due in the next 12 months.

As of 31/12/2015 they totalled €/000 € 14,918, compared to €/000 34,290 as of 31/12/2014.
The reduction in trade payables compared to the previous year is due to the lower quantity of copper

purchased at year-end and to no travelling copper quotas.

18. TAX PAYABLES

The item was broken down as follows:

€/000 31/12/2015  31/12/2014

- VAT payables 650  1,394

- Payables due for income taxes 1,079  571

- Employee IRPEF (personal income tax) payables 481  465

- Other payables 136  165

Total 2,347  2,595

  Financial Statements 31/12/2015

 47

19. SOCIAL SECURITY CONTRIBUTIONS

This item, equal to €/000 2,007 as of 31/12/2015, primarily referred to the IRCE S.p.A.'s payables for social

security contributions due to INPS.

20. OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

Other payables were broken down as follows:

€/000 31/12/2015  31/12/2014

- Payables due to employees 3,414  3,566

- Deposits received from customers 1,925  1,555

- Accrued liabilities and deferred income 236  196

- Other payables 862  1,282

Total 6,437  6,599

COMMENT ON THE MAIN ITEMS OF THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

[…]

assumed;

- probability of advance payment of employee termination indemnities: an annual frequency of 1.5%

was assumed.
In addition, the following economic-financial assumptions were made:

 31/12/2015 31/12/2014

Annual discount rate 2.03% 1.86%

Annual inflation rate 1.50% for 2016 0.60% for 2015

 1.80% for 2017 1.20% for 2016

 1.70% for 2018 1.50% for 2017 and

2018

 1.60% for 2019 2% from 2019 onwards

 2.00% from 2020 onwards

Annual rate of increase of employee termination

indemnities

2.625% for 2016 1.950% for 2015

 2.850% for 2017 2.4% for 2016

 2.775% for 2018 2.625% for 2017 and
2018

 2.700% for 2019 3% from 2019 onwards

 3.000% from 2020 onwards

  Financial Statements 31/12/2015

 86

The IBOXX Eurozone Corporate AA index with a 10+ year duration as of the measurement date was used as
a benchmark for the 2015 discount rate.

The annual rate of increase of employee termination indemnities is equal to 75% of inflation, plus 1.5
percentage points.

Here below are the disclosures required by the new IAS 19.

Sensitivity analysis of IRCE SPA’s main measurement parameters:

€/000 DBO change as of 31/12/2015

Inflation rate + 0.25%   4,441
Inflation rate – 0.25%   4,319

Discount rate + 0.25%   4,283
Discount rate – 0.25%   4,479

Turnover rate + 1%   4,368
Turnover rate -1%   4,393

2016 service cost:  0.00
Duration of the plan: 10

17. CURRENT FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities are broken down as follows:

€/000 31/12/2015  31/12/2014

- Payables due to banks 26,597  50,931

Total 26,597  50,931

With regard to financial liabilities, the net financial position of the Company, excluding intra-group

financial receivables, calculated in accordance with the provisions of Consob Communication 6064293 dated

28 July 2006 and CESR recommendation dated 10 February 2005, was as follows:

€/000 31/12/2015  31/12/2014

Cash 794   867

Other current financial assets 11*  460*

Liquid assets 805  1,327

Current financial liabilities (26,597)  (50,931)

Net current financial debt (25,792)  (49,604)

Non-current financial liabilities (18,964)  -

Non-current financial debt (18,964)  -